## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state.  $1\,8\,8\,5\,.$ 

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

634

Снар. 464

February, is hereby declared forfeited, and shall, on complaint, be ordered to be destroyed or sold at public auction.

—penalty for setting net in flood gates of mill dam. SECT. 4. No net shall be set in the flood gates of Winnegance mill dam, under a penalty of not less than twenty nor more than one hundred dollars for each offense.

-penalty for violation of this act.

-how enforced.

SECT. 5. Any person violating any of the provisions of sections one, two and three of this act, shall forfeit twenty-five dollars for each offense, and a further sum of five dollars for every bass illegally caught or killed. All fines, penalties and forfeitures arising under this act, may be enforced by complaint or by an action of debt before the municipal court of Bath, or any trial justice of Sagadahoc county, one-half to the complainant, and one-half to said county.

Ch. 43, private laws of 1878, repealed. SECT. 6. Chapter forty-three of the private laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, relating to the protection of bass in Winnegance creek, and chapter one hundred and fifty of the private laws of eighteen hundred and eighty, amendatory thereof, are hereby repealed.

Approved February 27, 1885.

#### Chapter 464.

An Act to set off lots one and two in the town of Wellington in Piscataquis county, and annex the same to the town of Cambridge in Somerset county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Set off from Wellington to Cambridge. SECT. 1. Lots one and two in the town of Wellington in Piscataquis county are hereby set off, and the same are annexed to the town of Cambridge in Somerset county.

County line changed.

Sect. 2. The county line between the said counties of Piscataquis and Somerset is hereby changed in accordance with the provisions of section one.

Approved February 27, 1885.